denominated in foreign currency. The Group's foreign exchange risk is currently somewhat low because income and

expenses are denominated mainly in euros. If an order is agreed on in a foreign currency, the method of hedging the

exchange rate risk and the hedge ratio is determined separately in each case. Foreign exchange differences arising from
hedging is recorded in the income statement under financial income and expenses. During the financial period and at

balance sheet date the Group had no open currency hedges.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises mainly from loans with variable interest rates. Due to the low amount of long-term liabilities with

variable interest rates, the interest rate risk related to these balance sheet items is not very significant for the Group. As

far as possible, the Group can change the interest rate fixation period of the loan portfolio by arranging the loan portfolio,
using interest rate swaps or other derivatives. The degree of protection can vary between 0 and 100 percent. The company

monitors the interest rate risk of the loan portfolio and can change its fixed interest period if necessary.

Sensitivity analysis for loans with

floating rates
2024   2023

Change, % +1 % -1 % +1 % -1 %

Impact on profit/loss after taxes -27 27 -27 27

Credit risk
The company's current business income is predominantly derived from reserve market revenues maintained by Fingrid
and revenues paid by market participants of Nord Pool, as well as to some extent from rental income from properties.

Entities operating in the electricity market are generally large and financially stable, with no significant financial
uncertainties associated with their operations.

Market revenues are remitted to Lehto monthly by an aggregator approximately two months after the end of the month

in which the revenues were accrued. Lehto manages credit risk by actively monitoring the collection of payments and